end of the prior year. Because adjusted ROIC is not a measure defined by GAAP, we
calculate it, in part, using non-GAAP financial measures that we believe are most indicative
of our ongoing business performance. We consider adjusted ROIC to be a useful measure
for evaluating the effectiveness and efficiency of our long-term capital investments.

Adjusted Total Debt / Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted total debt is defined as our long-term debt and finance leases, including current
maturities, plus non-current pension and postretirement benefit obligations. Adjusted
EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization adjusted
for the impacts of incentive compensation program redesign, transformation and other costs,
defined benefit plan gains and losses and other income. We believe the ratio of adjusted
total debt to adjusted EBITDA is an important indicator of our financial strength, and is a
ratio used by third parties when evaluating the level of our indebtedness.

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Income Statement Items
(in millions, except per share data):
Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As Reported

(GAAP)
Transformation
& Other Adj.(1)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

U.S. Domestic Package $ 13,521  $ 22  $ 13,499
International Package  3,715   (22)   3,737
Supply Chain Solutions  3,148   11   3,137

Operating Expense  20,384   11   20,373

U.S. Domestic Package  1,466   22   1,488
International Package  828   (22)   806
Supply Chain Solutions  247   11   258

Operating Profit  2,541   11   2,552

Other Income and (Expense):

Other pension income (expense)  66   —   66
Investment income (expense) and other  103   —   103
Interest expense  (188)   —   (188)

Total Other Income (Expense)  (19)   —   (19)

Income Before Income Taxes  2,522   11   2,533
Income Tax Expense  627   2   629

Net Income $ 1,895  $ 9  $ 1,904

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 2.20  $ 0.01  $ 2.21

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 2.19  $ 0.01  $ 2.20

(1) Reflects a goodwill impairment charge of $8 million within Supply Chain Solutions and other costs of $15 million, partially offset by a reduction in other employee

benefits costs of $12 million.

Reconciliation of Currency Adjusted Revenue, Revenue Per Piece,
and Adjusted Operating Profit

(in millions, except per piece data)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2023
As Reported

(GAAP)

2022
As Reported

(GAAP)
% Change

(GAAP)
Currency

Impact

2023
Currency
Neutral
(Non-

GAAP)(1)
% Change

(Non-GAAP)
Average Revenue Per Piece: